

**THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**NO. SC97349**

---

---

**TRUSTEES OF CLAYTON TERRACE SUBDIVISION  
Plaintiff / Respondent / Cross-Appellant,**

**v.**

**6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC, et al.,  
Defendants / Respondents.**

---

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
Division 34  
Cause No. 14SL-CC02852**

**The Honorable Dale Hood, Associate Circuit Judge**

---

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT  
TRUSTEES OF CLAYTON TERRACE SUBDIVISION**

---

---

**CARMODY MacDONALD P.C.**

**Gerard T. Carmody, #24769  
S. Todd Hamby, #40367  
Becky R. Eggmann, #37302  
Ryan M. Prsha, #70307  
120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1800  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 854-8600 Telephone  
(314) 854-8660 Facsimile  
gtc@carmodymacdonald.com  
sth@carmodymacdonald.com  
bre@carmodymacdonald.com  
rmp@carmodymacdonald.com**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
Trustees of Clayton Terrace Subdivision**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THERE CAN BE NO ABUSE OF PROCESS BECAUSE, AFTER THE  
LAWSUIT WAS FILED, THE TRUSTEES PERFORMED NO WILLFUL,  
DEFINITE ACT AIMED AT AN IMPROPER END ..... 5

II. THE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL RESTRICTION WAS PROPERLY  
APPROVED BY THE SUBDIVISION RESIDENTS PURSUANT TO THE  
PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE INDENTURES AND IS THEREFORE  
VALID..... 10

III. APPELLANTS’ ASSERTIONS REGARDING RATIFICATION ARE  
ERRONEOUS ..... 14

IV. THE NOTICES OF SALE WERE NEITHER TIMELY NOR ADEQUATE  
AND THE TRUSTEES HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO  
CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OF THE SALE ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO MISSOURI SUPREME  
COURT RULE 84.06(c)..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. Metro. Bldg. Co.</i> , 163 S.W.2d 1024 (Mo. 1942) .....	11
<i>Bumm v. Olde Ivy Development</i> , LLC, 142 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Clear v. Missouri Coordinating Board for Higher Education</i> , 23 S.W.3d 896 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	15
<i>Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Muegler</i> , 775 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	8
<i>Duvall v. Lawrence</i> , 86 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	5
<i>Gardner v. Maffitt</i> , 74 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. 1934) .....	10, 12
<i>Guirl v. Guirl</i> , 708 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	7, 8
<i>Lambert v. Warner</i> , 379 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	5
<i>Moffett v. Commerce Tr. Co.</i> , 283 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. 1955) .....	5, 9
<i>Murphy v. Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 83 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	14, 15
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 642 S.W.2d 410 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	7
<i>Pinnacle Lake Estates Association, Inc. v. McCorkell</i> , No. 08BB-CC00021 (Mo. Cir. Oct. 22, 2010).....	12
<i>Ritterbusch v. Holt</i> , 789 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1990).....	5, 8

<i>Romeo v. Jones</i> , 86 S.W.3d 428 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	6
<i>Saladin v. Jennings</i> , 111 S.W.3d 435 (Mo. App. 2003), and (2) .....	11
<i>Stafford v. Muster</i> , 582 S.W.2d 670 (Mo. banc 1979) .....	5
<i>State v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 147 S.W. 118 (Mo. 1912) .....	10
<i>Sunday Canyon Property Owners Association v. Annett</i> , 978 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. 1998) .....	11
<i>Udo Siebel-Spath v. Constr. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 633 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	10
<i>Van Deusen v. Ruth</i> , 125 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1938) .....	12, 13
<i>Windemere Homeowners Association, Inc. v. McCue</i> , 990 P.2d 769 (Mont. 1999) .....	11
<i>Zito v. Gerken</i> , 587 N.E.2d 1048 (Ill. App. 1992) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.33 .....	14
